
Wayland Baptist (1-4) -vs- OUAZ (4-1)
9/30/2023 at Surprise, Ariz. (Spirit Field)

 
 

 
Scoring Summary

Kickoff Time: 07:00 PM   End of Game: 09:57 PM   Duration: 2:57
Referee:    Line Judge:    Side Judge:    Umpire: 
Back Judge:    Score Keeper:    Linesman:    Field Judge: 
Temperature: 84   Weather: Clear

Date: 9/30/2023
Site: Surprise, Ariz. (Spirit Field)
Attendance: 0

Score By Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
WBU 3 3 0 0 6
OUAZ 7 28 17 7 59

Qtr Time Scoring Play WBU OUAZ
1st 10:51 OUAZ - Giron,Luke 11 yd run (Reeves,Landon kick), 11 plays, 70 yards, TOP 4:09 0 7
1st 03:18 WBU - Marini,Leo 30 yd field goal 13 plays, 60 yards, TOP 7:30 3 7

2nd 14:18
OUAZ - Wright,Jeremiah 35 yd pass from Giron,Luke (Reeves,Landon kick) 2 plays, 62 yards, TOP
0:36 3 14

2nd 10:31 OUAZ - Wilmore,Jordan 64 yd run (Reeves,Landon kick), 2 plays, 70 yards, TOP 0:36 3 21
2nd 06:30 WBU - Marini,Leo 31 yd field goal 5 plays, 61 yards, TOP 4:01 6 21
2nd 06:14 OUAZ - Wilson,D. 35 yd pass from Giron,Luke (Reeves,Landon kick) 1 plays, 35 yards, TOP 0:07 6 28

2nd 02:48
OUAZ - Johnson,Kavan 51 yd pass from Giron,Luke (Reeves,Landon kick) 4 plays, 56 yards, TOP
1:49 6 35

3rd 10:05 OUAZ - Reeves,Landon 25 yd field goal 8 plays, 67 yards, TOP 3:10 6 38
3rd 06:54 OUAZ - Bradford,S. 1 yd run (Reeves,Landon kick), 3 plays, 2 yards, TOP 1:11 6 45
3rd 01:16 OUAZ - Elder,David 28 yd pass from Giron,Luke (Reeves,Landon kick) 10 plays, 85 yards, TOP 3:56 6 52

4th 11:19
OUAZ - Wright,Jeremiah 39 yd pass from Giron,Luke (Reeves,Landon kick) 10 plays, 86 yards, TOP
4:31 6 59



Team Statistics WBU OUAZ
FIRST DOWNS 18 27
    Rushing 3 11
    Passing 8 16
    Penalty 7 0
NET YARDS RUSHING 28 245
    Attempts 28 38
    Avg. Per Rush 1.0 6.4
    Rushing TDs 0 3
    Yards Gained 71 261
    Yds. Lost 43 16
NET YARDS Passing 205 350
    Comp. - Att. - Int. 19-42-4 21-27-0
    Avg. / Att. 4.9 13.0
    Avg. / Comp. 10.8 16.7
    TDs 0 5
TOTAL OFFENSE YARDS 233 595
    Plays 70 65
    Avg. / Play 3.3 9.2
    Fumbles - Lost 0-0 0-0
    Penalties - Yards 3-35 10-131
PUNTS-YARDS 5-175 2-52
    Avg. / Punt 35.0 26.0
    Net / Punt 32.6 26.0
    Inside 20 0 0
    50+ Yards 1 0
    Touchbacks 0 0
    Fair Catch 3 0
KICKOFFS-YARDS 3-159 10-573
    Avg. Yards / Kickoff 53.0 57.3
    Net Yards / Kickoff 30.3 40.8
    Touchbacks 0 5
    Fair Catch 0 0
RETURNS
    Punt: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 1-12-0
    Punt: Avg. / Return 0 12.0
    Kickoff: Total - Yards - TDs 5-65-0 2-68-0
    Kickoff: Avg. / Return 13.0 34.0
    INT: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 4-67-0
    Fumble: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 0-0-0
MISCELLANEOUS
    Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
    Possession Time 32:59 27:01
    3rd Down Conversions 5 of 16 6 of 10
    4th Down Conversions 1 of 3 1 of 1
    Red-Zone Scores-Chances 2-2 3-3
        Touchdowns 0-2 2-3
        Field Goals 2-2 1-3
    Sacks: Total - Yards 2-15 3-25
    PAT: Total - Made 0-0 8-8
    Field Goals: Total - Made 2-2 1-1



Individual Offense
 
 

Wayland Baptist OUAZ

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Ponder,Bryan 10 24 112 0 3 30 0
Edgerton,Isaiah 9 18 93 0 1 47 3
Totals 19 42 205 0 4 47 3

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Giron,Luke 20 25 346 5 0 51 1
Simmons,Jake 1 2 4 0 0 4 1
Totals 21 27 350 5 0 51 2

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Turner,Kevin 1 17 0 17 0 17 17.0
Horace,Keamodre 4 13 0 13 0 6 3.3
Ponder,Bryan 1 12 0 12 0 12 12.0
Damon Ford 9 16 8 8 0 6 0.9
Russell,T. 1 3 0 3 0 3 3.0
White,Jadarian 8 9 10 -1 0 5 -0.1
Edgerton,Isaiah 4 1 25 -24 0 1 -6.0
Totals 28 71 43 28 0 17 1.0

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Bradford,S. 17 120 1 119 1 35 7.0
Wilmore,Jordan 14 115 0 115 1 64 8.2
Borquez,J. 4 15 0 15 0 8 3.8
Giron,Luke 2 11 7 4 1 11 2.0
Simmons,Jake 1 0 8 -8 0 0 -8.0
Totals 38 261 16 245 3 64 6.4

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Smith,Christian 2 49 0 30
Ethan Brown 1 47 0 47
Damon Ford 3 27 0 13
Hall,Marques 3 18 0 11
Jerden,Dylan 2 17 0 14
Horace,Keamodre 2 13 0 7
Maddox Plazek 1 12 0 12
Gaines,Tavares 1 9 0 9
Baeza,Gabriel 3 9 0 5
White,Jadarian 1 4 0 4
Totals 19 205 0 47

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Wright,Jeremiah 5 116 2 39
Wilson,D. 6 98 1 35
Johnson,Kavan 3 59 1 51
Sahagun,Roman 4 35 0 15
Elder,David 2 34 1 28
Jones,Ethan 1 8 0 8
Totals 21 350 5 51

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Welch,Brayden 5 175 35.0 50 0 0 1
Totals 5 175 35.0 50 0 0 1

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Burke,Logan 2 52 26.0 26 0 0 0
Totals 2 52 26.0 26 0 0 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Damon Ford 0 0 0 1 12 12 0 0 0
Terry,Harper 0 0 0 1 20 20 0 0 0
Turner,Kevin 0 0 0 1 16 16 0 0 0
DeLaGarza,M. 0 0 0 2 17 14 0 0 0
Total 0 0 0 5 65 20 0 0 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Fletcher,Aaron 1 12 12 1 20 20 0 0 0
Sahagun,Roman 0 0 0 1 48 48 0 0 0
Davis,Antoine 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
McCarty,Kaiden 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Feagins,Korvin 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Foote,Christian 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 67 67
Total 1 12 12 2 68 48 4 67 67

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
Marini,Leo 1st 03:18 30 GOOD
Marini,Leo 2nd 06:30 31 GOOD

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
Reeves,Landon 3rd 10:05 25 GOOD

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Welch,Brayden 3 159 0 1 53.0

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Reeves,Landon 10 573 5 0 57.0



Individual Defensive
 
 
Wayland Baptist Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Clark,Terrance 4 6 10 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Andrew Villa 5 5 10 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
McCoy,Corey 9 — 9 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Terry,Harper 4 2 6 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Baze,Kayden 3 2 5 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jennings,Caleb 3 1 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Barnett,Ryan 1 3 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jackson,Devon 1 3 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
White,Jadarian 2 1 3 1.0/8 1.0/8 — —/— - — — —
Aplicano-Tit,G. 3 — 3 1.0/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Hollings,T. 1 1 2 1.0/7 1.0/7 — —/— - — — —
Damon Ford 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Gaines,Tavares — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Venegas,Fabian — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
DeLaGarza,M. 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Welch,Brayden 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Villa,Andrew — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Vanderbilt,K. — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Rayson,P. 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Defender Unknow 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 41 28 69.0 3.0/16 2.0/15 — —/— - 1 — —

OUAZ Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Lewis,Khalil 4 2 6 0.5/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Isaac Jennings 4 1 5 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Davis,Antoine 2 2 4 —/— —/— — —/— 1-0 1 — —
Fofana,M. 3 1 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Foote,Christian 3 1 4 1.5/6 —/— — —/— 1-67 — — —
White,Giovanni 2 2 4 1.0/4 0.5/3 — —/— - — — —
Dunn,James 2 2 4 1.5/4 —/— — —/— - — — —
Echols,Anthony 2 2 4 0.5/5 0.5/5 — —/— - — — —
Contreras,Nano 1 3 4 1.5/7 0.5/4 — —/— - — — —
Ham,Seth 3 — 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Alicea,Mateo 3 — 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jackson,D. 1 2 3 1.5/13 1.5/13 — —/— - — — —
Gibson,Kier 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Cortez,Eddie 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Wilson,D. — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Fergureson,A. — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Cotton,Isiah — 1 1 0.5/2 —/— — —/— - — — —
Hart,Chauncy 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Faber,Tyler 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Feagins,Korvin 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— 1-0 — — —
Kenzevich,Mason 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Andrue,Cannon — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Fletcher,Aaron 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Roufus,Jett — 1 1 0.5/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Pierce,Riley — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Whitting,Tyler 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
McCarty,Kaiden — — — —/— —/— — —/— 1-0 — — —
Nelson,Rashad — — — —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Totals 38 26 64.0 9.0/43 3.0/25 — —/— 4-67 4 — —



Drive Chart
 
 
Wayland Baptist

OUAZ

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st WBU27 10:48 KO OUAZ13 03:18 FG 13-60 07:30
1st WBU27 01:12 PUNT WBU35 14:54 PUNT 3-8 01:18
2nd WBU25 14:18 KO WBU38 11:07 PUNT 5-13 03:11
2nd WBU25 10:31 KO OUAZ14 06:30 FG 5-61 04:01
2nd WBU25 06:14 KO WBU25 04:37 PUNT 3-0 01:37
2nd WBU25 02:48 KO WBU34 02:10 DOWNS 4-9 00:38
2nd WBU34 02:10 DOWNS OUAZ44 00:01 DOWNS 8-22 02:09
3rd WBU31 14:55 KO WBU37 13:15 PUNT 3-6 01:40
3rd WBU27 10:00 KO OUAZ32 08:05 INT 6-41 01:55
3rd WBU34 06:47 KO OUAZ22 05:12 INT 4-44 01:35
3rd WBU38 01:08 KO OUAZ44 00:50 INT 3-18 00:18
4th WBU25 11:19 KO WBU42 09:40 PUNT 4-17 01:39
4th WBU23 07:20 PUNT OUAZ47 02:20 INT 9-30 05:00

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st WBU30 15:00 KO OUAZ00 10:51 TD 11-70 04:09
1st WBU35 03:18 KO WBU47 01:12 PUNT 5-12 02:06
2nd WBU38 14:54 PUNT OUAZ00 14:18 TD 2-62 00:36
2nd WBU30 11:07 PUNT OUAZ00 10:31 TD 2-70 00:36
2nd OUAZ35 06:21 KO OUAZ00 06:14 TD 1-35 00:07
2nd WBU44 04:37 PUNT OUAZ00 02:48 TD 4-56 01:49
2nd WBU44 00:01 DOWNS OUAZ37 00:00 HALF 1-19 00:01
3rd WBU25 13:15 PUNT OUAZ08 10:05 FG 8-67 03:10
3rd OUAZ02 08:05 INT OUAZ00 06:54 TD 3-2 01:11
3rd WBU15 05:12 INT OUAZ00 01:16 TD 10-85 03:56
3rd WBU14 00:50 INT OUAZ00 11:19 TD 10-86 04:31
4th WBU23 09:40 PUNT OUAZ49 07:20 PUNT 4-28 02:20
4th WBU15 02:20 INT WBU33 00:00 HALF 4-18 02:20



Play By Play
 
 

Start of 1st Half
WBU ball on WBU35, clock 15:00. Welch,Brayden kickoff 55 yards to the OUAZ10, Fletcher,Aaron return 20 yards to the OUAZ30
(McCoy,Corey). 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

OUAZ at 15:00
1st and 10 at OUAZ30 OUAZ drive start at 15:00.
1st and 10 at OUAZ30 Bradford,S. rush for 6 yards to the OUAZ36 (Andrew Villa).
2nd and 4 at OUAZ36 Bradford,S. rush for 7 yards to the OUAZ43 (Andrew Villa; Baze,Kayden).
1st and 10 at OUAZ43 Bradford,S. rush for 4 yards to the OUAZ47 (Andrew Villa).
2nd and 6 at OUAZ47 Bradford,S. rush for 7 yards to the WBU46 (Baze,Kayden).
1st and 10 at WBU46 Bradford,S. rush for 4 yards to the WBU42 (Andrew Villa).
2nd and 6 at WBU42 Giron,Luke pass complete to Wright,Jeremiah for 9 yards to the WBU33 (Clark,Terrance).
1st and 10 at WBU33 Bradford,S. rush for 3 yards to the WBU30 (Jackson,Devon).
2nd and 7 at WBU30 Wilmore,Jordan rush for 4 yards to the WBU26 (Vanderbilt,K.; Clark,Terrance).
3rd and 3 at WBU26 Giron,Luke pass complete to Wright,Jeremiah for 10 yards to the WBU16 (Baze,Kayden).
1st and 10 at WBU16 Wilmore,Jordan rush for 5 yards to the WBU11 (Jennings,Caleb).
2nd and 5 at WBU11 Giron,Luke rush for 11 yards to the WBU00, TOUCHDOWN, clock 10:51.
1st and GOAL at WBU03 Reeves,Landon kick attempt good.
1st and 10 at OUAZ35 Reeves,Landon kickoff 50 yards to the WBU15, Damon Ford return 12 yards to the WBU27 (Echols,Anthony).
Total 11 plays, 70 yardsTime of Possession: 04:09

Wayland Baptist 0-7 OUAZ

Wayland Baptist at 10:48
1st and 10 at WBU27 Wayland Baptist drive start at 10:48.
1st and 10 at WBU27 Ponder,Bryan pass complete to Jerden,Dylan for 3 yards to the WBU30.
2nd and 7 at WBU30 Damon Ford rush for loss of 4 yards to the WBU26 (Contreras,Nano; Cotton,Isiah).
3rd and 11 at WBU26 Ponder,Bryan pass complete to Hall,Marques for 11 yards to the WBU37 (Ham,Seth).
1st and 10 at WBU37 Ponder,Bryan pass complete to Hall,Marques for 4 yards to the WBU41 (Davis,Antoine; Isaac Jennings).
2nd and 6 at WBU41 Damon Ford rush for 2 yards to the WBU43 (Ham,Seth).
3rd and 4 at WBU43 Ponder,Bryan rush for 12 yards to the OUAZ45 (Isaac Jennings).
1st and 10 at OUAZ45 Damon Ford rush for 1 yard to the OUAZ44 (Lewis,Khalil).
2nd and 9 at OUAZ44 Ponder,Bryan pass complete to Jerden,Dylan for 14 yards to the OUAZ30 (Lewis,Khalil).
1st and 10 at OUAZ30 Damon Ford rush for 6 yards to the OUAZ24 (Isaac Jennings).
2nd and 4 at OUAZ24 Ponder,Bryan pass complete to Damon Ford for 13 yards to the OUAZ11 (Isaac Jennings).
1st and 10 at OUAZ11 Damon Ford rush for loss of 2 yards to the OUAZ13 (Dunn,James).
2nd and 12 at OUAZ13 Ponder,Bryan pass incomplete to Damon Ford.
3rd and 12 at OUAZ13 Ponder,Bryan pass incomplete to Hall,Marques.
4th and 12 at OUAZ13 Marini,Leo field goal attempt from 30 GOOD, clock 03:18.
1st and 10 at WBU35 Welch,Brayden kickoff 56 yards to the OUAZ09, out-of-bounds, OUAZ ball on OUAZ35, clock 03:18.
Total 14 plays, 60 yardsTime of Possession: 07:30

Wayland Baptist 3-7 OUAZ

OUAZ at 03:18
1st and 10 at OUAZ35 OUAZ drive start at 03:18.
1st and 10 at OUAZ35 Wilmore,Jordan rush for 3 yards to the OUAZ38 (Aplicano-Tit,G.).
2nd and 7 at OUAZ38 Giron,Luke pass complete to Wilson,D. for 8 yards to the OUAZ46 (Terry,Harper; Barnett,Ryan).
1st and 10 at OUAZ46 Wilmore,Jordan rush for no gain to the OUAZ46 (Clark,Terrance).
2nd and 10 at OUAZ46 Wilmore,Jordan rush for 1 yard to the OUAZ47 (Andrew Villa).
3rd and 9 at OUAZ47 Giron,Luke pass incomplete to Elder,David.
4th and 9 at OUAZ47 Burke,Logan punt 26 yards to the WBU27, downed.
Total 5 plays, 12 yardsTime of Possession: 02:06

Wayland Baptist at 01:12
1st and 10 at WBU27 Wayland Baptist drive start at 01:12.
1st and 10 at WBU27 Ponder,Bryan pass incomplete to Maddox Plazek (Gibson,Kier).
2nd and 10 at WBU27 White,Jadarian rush for 5 yards to the WBU32 (Foote,Christian).
3rd and 5 at WBU32 White,Jadarian rush for 3 yards to the WBU35 (Jackson,D.; Andrue,Cannon).

Start of Quarter #2
4th and 2 at WBU35 Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.
4th and 2 at WBU35 Welch,Brayden punt 27 yards to the OUAZ38, fair catch by Fletcher,Aaron, PENALTY WBU face mask 15 yards to

the WBU47.
Total 3 plays, 8 yardsTime of Possession: 01:18



 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

OUAZ at 14:54
1st and 10 at WBU47 OUAZ drive start at 14:54.
1st and 10 at WBU47 Bradford,S. rush for 12 yards to the WBU35 (McCoy,Corey).
1st and 10 at WBU35 Giron,Luke pass complete to Wright,Jeremiah for 35 yards to the WBU00, TOUCHDOWN, clock 14:18.
1st and GOAL at WBU03 Reeves,Landon kick attempt good.
1st and 10 at OUAZ35 Reeves,Landon kickoff 65 yards to the WBU00, touchback.
Total 2 plays, 47 yardsTime of Possession: 00:36

Wayland Baptist 3-14 OUAZ

Wayland Baptist at 14:18
1st and 10 at WBU25 Wayland Baptist drive start at 14:18.
1st and 10 at WBU25 White,Jadarian rush for loss of 4 yards to the WBU21 (Foote,Christian).
2nd and 14 at WBU21 Ponder,Bryan pass complete to Smith,Christian for 19 yards to the WBU40 (Isaac Jennings).
1st and 10 at WBU40 White,Jadarian rush for 1 yard to the WBU41 (White,Giovanni).
2nd and 9 at WBU41 White,Jadarian rush for loss of 3 yards to the WBU38 (Foote,Christian; White,Giovanni).
3rd and 12 at WBU38 Ponder,Bryan pass incomplete to Gaines,Tavares.
4th and 12 at WBU38 Welch,Brayden punt 32 yards to the OUAZ30, fair catch by Fletcher,Aaron.
Total 5 plays, 13 yardsTime of Possession: 03:11

OUAZ at 11:07
1st and 10 at OUAZ30 OUAZ drive start at 11:07.
1st and 10 at OUAZ30 Wilmore,Jordan rush for 6 yards to the OUAZ36 (Jackson,Devon; Andrew Villa).
2nd and 4 at OUAZ36 Wilmore,Jordan rush for 64 yards to the WBU00, TOUCHDOWN, clock 10:31.
1st and GOAL at WBU03 Reeves,Landon kick attempt good.
1st and 10 at OUAZ35 Reeves,Landon kickoff 65 yards to the WBU00, touchback.
Total 2 plays, 70 yardsTime of Possession: 00:36

Wayland Baptist 3-21 OUAZ

Wayland Baptist at 10:31
1st and 10 at WBU25 Wayland Baptist drive start at 10:31.
1st and 10 at WBU25 Edgerton,Isaiah pass complete to Ethan Brown for 47 yards to the OUAZ28 (Feagins,Korvin).
1st and 10 at OUAZ28 Damon Ford rush for 1 yard to the OUAZ27 (Gibson,Kier; Echols,Anthony).
2nd and 9 at OUAZ27 Edgerton,Isaiah pass incomplete to Ethan Brown, PENALTY OUAZ pass interference 13 yards to the OUAZ14, NO

PLAY.
1st and 10 at OUAZ14 Edgerton,Isaiah pass complete to Damon Ford for 1 yard to the OUAZ13 (Echols,Anthony).
2nd and 9 at OUAZ13 Damon Ford rush for loss of 2 yards to the OUAZ15 (Lewis,Khalil; Roufus,Jett).
3rd and 11 at OUAZ15 Edgerton,Isaiah rush for 1 yard to the OUAZ14 (White,Giovanni).
4th and 10 at OUAZ14 Marini,Leo field goal attempt from 31 GOOD, clock 06:30.
1st and 10 at WBU35 Welch,Brayden kickoff 48 yards to the OUAZ17, Sahagun,Roman return 48 yards to the WBU35

(Welch,Brayden).
Total 7 plays, 61 yardsTime of Possession: 04:01

Wayland Baptist 6-21 OUAZ

OUAZ at 06:21
1st and 10 at WBU35 OUAZ drive start at 06:21.
1st and 10 at WBU35 Giron,Luke pass complete to Wilson,D. for 35 yards to the WBU00, TOUCHDOWN, clock 06:14.
1st and GOAL at WBU03 Reeves,Landon kick attempt good.
1st and 10 at OUAZ35 Reeves,Landon kickoff 65 yards to the WBU00, touchback.
Total 1 plays, 35 yardsTime of Possession: 00:07

Wayland Baptist 6-28 OUAZ

Wayland Baptist at 06:14
1st and 10 at WBU25 Wayland Baptist drive start at 06:14.
1st and 10 at WBU25 White,Jadarian rush for no gain to the WBU25 (Foote,Christian).
2nd and 10 at WBU25 White,Jadarian rush for no gain to the WBU25 (Contreras,Nano).
3rd and 10 at WBU25 Edgerton,Isaiah pass incomplete to Maddox Plazek.
4th and 10 at WBU25 Welch,Brayden punt 31 yards to the OUAZ44, fair catch by Fletcher,Aaron.
Total 3 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 01:37

OUAZ at 04:37
1st and 10 at OUAZ44 OUAZ drive start at 04:37.
1st and 10 at OUAZ44 Bradford,S. rush for no gain to the OUAZ44 (Hollings,T.; Barnett,Ryan).



2nd and 10 at OUAZ44 Giron,Luke pass complete to Elder,David for 6 yards to the 50 yardline (Terry,Harper).
3rd and 4 at OUAZ50 Bradford,S. rush for loss of 1 yard to the OUAZ49 (Aplicano-Tit,G.).
4th and 5 at OUAZ49 Giron,Luke pass complete to Johnson,Kavan for 51 yards to the WBU00, TOUCHDOWN, clock 02:48.
1st and GOAL at WBU03 Reeves,Landon kick attempt good.
1st and 10 at OUAZ35 PENALTY OUAZ unsportmanlike conduct 15 yards to the OUAZ20.
1st and 25 at OUAZ20 Reeves,Landon kickoff 80 yards to the WBU00, touchback.
Total 4 plays, 56 yardsTime of Possession: 01:49

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Start of 2nd Half

Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00, OUAZ ball on OUAZ35. Reeves,Landon kickoff 54 yards to the WBU11, Terry,Harper return 20 yards to the
WBU31 (Fletcher,Aaron). 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Wayland Baptist 6-35 OUAZ

Wayland Baptist at 02:48
1st and 10 at WBU25 Wayland Baptist drive start at 02:48.
1st and 10 at WBU25 Russell,T. rush for 3 yards to the WBU28 (Alicea,Mateo).
2nd and 7 at WBU28 Edgerton,Isaiah sacked for loss of 9 yards to the WBU19 (Echols,Anthony; Contreras,Nano).
3rd and 16 at WBU19 Timeout OUAZ, clock 02:20.
3rd and 16 at WBU19 Edgerton,Isaiah pass complete to Hall,Marques for 3 yards to the WBU22 (Alicea,Mateo).
4th and 13 at WBU22 Timeout OUAZ, clock 02:15.
4th and 13 at WBU22 Edgerton,Isaiah pass complete to Maddox Plazek for 12 yards to the WBU34 (Faber,Tyler).
Total 4 plays, 9 yardsTime of Possession: 00:38

Wayland Baptist at 02:10
1st and 10 at WBU34 OUAZ drive start at 02:10, WBU ball on WBU34.
1st and 10 at WBU34 WBU ball on WBU34, 4th and 1.
4th and 1 at WBU34 Terry,Harper rush for no gain to the WBU34 (Lewis,Khalil), PENALTY OUAZ holding 10 yards to the WBU44, NO

PLAY.
1st and 10 at WBU44 Edgerton,Isaiah pass incomplete.
2nd and 10 at WBU44 Damon Ford rush for 5 yards to the WBU49 (Fergureson,A.; Dunn,James).
3rd and 5 at WBU49 Edgerton,Isaiah pass complete to Damon Ford for 13 yards to the OUAZ38 (Dunn,James).
1st and 10 at OUAZ38 Edgerton,Isaiah pass incomplete to Ethan Brown.
2nd and 10 at OUAZ38 Edgerton,Isaiah pass incomplete to Damon Ford, PENALTY OUAZ holding 10 yards to the OUAZ28, NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at OUAZ28 Edgerton,Isaiah pass incomplete to Ethan Brown (Davis,Antoine).
2nd and 10 at OUAZ28 Edgerton,Isaiah pass incomplete to Damon Ford.
3rd and 10 at OUAZ28 Edgerton,Isaiah sacked for loss of 6 yards to the OUAZ34 (White,Giovanni; Jackson,D.).
4th and 16 at OUAZ34 Edgerton,Isaiah sacked for loss of 10 yards to the OUAZ44 (Jackson,D.).
Total 10 plays, 22 yardsTime of Possession: 02:09

OUAZ at 00:01
1st and 10 at OUAZ44 OUAZ drive start at 00:01.
1st and 10 at OUAZ44 Giron,Luke pass complete to Wilson,D. for 19 yards to the WBU37 (McCoy,Corey).
1st and 10 at WBU37 End of half, clock 00:00.
Total 1 plays, 19 yardsTime of Possession: 00:01

Wayland Baptist at 14:55
1st and 10 at WBU31 Wayland Baptist drive start at 14:55.
1st and 10 at WBU31 White,Jadarian rush for loss of 3 yards to the WBU28 (Dunn,James; Contreras,Nano).
2nd and 13 at WBU28 Ponder,Bryan pass complete to White,Jadarian for 4 yards to the WBU32 (Davis,Antoine).
3rd and 9 at WBU32 Ponder,Bryan pass incomplete to Jerden,Dylan.
4th and 9 at WBU32 Welch,Brayden punt 43 yards to the OUAZ25, fair catch by Fletcher,Aaron, PENALTY OUAZ roughing the kicker 5

yards to the WBU37, NO PLAY.
Total 3 plays, 6 yardsTime of Possession: 00:00

Wayland Baptist at 14:55
4th and 4 at WBU37 Welch,Brayden punt 50 yards to the OUAZ13, Fletcher,Aaron return 12 yards to the OUAZ25 (DeLaGarza,M.).
Total 0 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 01:40

OUAZ at 13:15
1st and 10 at OUAZ25 OUAZ drive start at 13:15.
1st and 10 at OUAZ25 Giron,Luke pass complete to Wright,Jeremiah for 23 yards to the OUAZ48 (Jennings,Caleb).
1st and 10 at OUAZ48 Bradford,S. rush for 29 yards to the WBU23 (Jennings,Caleb; Venegas,Fabian).
1st and 10 at WBU23 Giron,Luke sacked for loss of 7 yards to the WBU30 (Hollings,T.).
2nd and 17 at WBU30 Giron,Luke pass complete to Jones,Ethan for 8 yards to the WBU22 (McCoy,Corey).
3rd and 9 at WBU22 Giron,Luke pass complete to Wilson,D. for 14 yards to the WBU08 (McCoy,Corey).



1st and GOAL at WBU08 Bradford,S. rush for no gain to the WBU08 (Andrew Villa; Clark,Terrance).
2nd and GOAL at WBU08 Giron,Luke pass incomplete to Wilson,D..
3rd and GOAL at WBU08 Timeout Wayland Baptist, clock 10:14.
3rd and GOAL at WBU08 Giron,Luke pass incomplete to Sahagun,Roman, dropped pass.
4th and GOAL at WBU08 Reeves,Landon field goal attempt from 25 GOOD, clock 10:05.
1st and 10 at OUAZ35 Reeves,Landon kickoff 41 yards to the WBU24, DeLaGarza,M. return 3 yards to the WBU27 (Fofana,M.).
Total 9 plays, 67 yardsTime of Possession: 03:10

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Wayland Baptist 6-38 OUAZ

Wayland Baptist at 10:00
1st and 10 at WBU27 Wayland Baptist drive start at 10:00.
1st and 10 at WBU27 Ponder,Bryan pass incomplete (Nelson,Rashad).
2nd and 10 at WBU27 Timeout Wayland Baptist, clock 09:56.
2nd and 10 at WBU27 PENALTY WBU false start 5 yards to the WBU22.
2nd and 15 at WBU22 Ponder,Bryan pass incomplete to Jerden,Dylan.
3rd and 15 at WBU22 Ponder,Bryan pass complete to Smith,Christian for 30 yards to the OUAZ48 (Gibson,Kier), PENALTY WBU

unsportmanlike conduct (Ethan Brown) 15 yards to the WBU37.
1st and 10 at WBU37 Damon Ford rush for 1 yard to the WBU38 (Ham,Seth), PENALTY OUAZ face mask 15 yards to the OUAZ47.
1st and 10 at OUAZ47 Ponder,Bryan pass incomplete.
2nd and 10 at OUAZ47 Ponder,Bryan pass incomplete to Gaines,Tavares (Feagins,Korvin), PENALTY OUAZ pass interference 15 yards to

the OUAZ32, NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at OUAZ32 Ponder,Bryan pass intercepted by Foote,Christian at the OUAZ31, Foote,Christian return 67 yards to the WBU02

(Damon Ford).
Total 7 plays, 41 yardsTime of Possession: 01:55

OUAZ at 08:05
1st and GOAL at WBU02 OUAZ drive start at 08:05.
1st and GOAL at WBU02 Wilmore,Jordan rush for 1 yard to the WBU01 (White,Jadarian).
2nd and GOAL at WBU01 Wilmore,Jordan rush for no gain to the WBU01 (Terry,Harper; Jackson,Devon).
3rd and GOAL at WBU01 Bradford,S. rush for 1 yard to the WBU00, TOUCHDOWN, clock 06:54.
1st and GOAL at WBU03 Reeves,Landon kick attempt good.
1st and 10 at OUAZ35 Reeves,Landon kickoff 47 yards to the WBU18, Turner,Kevin return 16 yards to the WBU34 (Hart,Chauncy).
Total 3 plays, 2 yardsTime of Possession: 01:11

Wayland Baptist 6-45 OUAZ

Wayland Baptist at 06:47
1st and 10 at WBU34 Wayland Baptist drive start at 06:47.
1st and 10 at WBU34 Ponder,Bryan pass complete to Gaines,Tavares for 9 yards to the WBU43 (Davis,Antoine; Wilson,D.).
2nd and 1 at WBU43 Ponder,Bryan pass incomplete to Maddox Plazek.
3rd and 1 at WBU43 Ponder,Bryan pass incomplete to Jerden,Dylan (Alicea,Mateo), PENALTY OUAZ roughing the passer 15 yards to

the OUAZ42, NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at OUAZ42 PENALTY OUAZ unsportmanlike conduct 15 yards to the OUAZ27.
1st and 10 at OUAZ27 Ponder,Bryan pass complete to Baeza,Gabriel for 5 yards to the OUAZ22 (Alicea,Mateo).
2nd and 5 at OUAZ22 Ponder,Bryan pass intercepted by Davis,Antoine at the OUAZ15, Davis,Antoine return 0 yards to the OUAZ15.
Total 5 plays, 44 yardsTime of Possession: 01:35

OUAZ at 05:12
1st and 10 at OUAZ15 OUAZ drive start at 05:12.
1st and 10 at OUAZ15 Bradford,S. rush for 4 yards to the OUAZ19 (Barnett,Ryan; Clark,Terrance).
2nd and 6 at OUAZ19 Giron,Luke pass incomplete to Littlejohn,T..
3rd and 6 at OUAZ19 Giron,Luke pass complete to Sahagun,Roman for 10 yards to the OUAZ29 (Barnett,Ryan).
1st and 10 at OUAZ29 Bradford,S. rush for 6 yards to the OUAZ35 (Clark,Terrance).
2nd and 4 at OUAZ35 Bradford,S. rush for no gain to the OUAZ35 (Andrew Villa).
3rd and 4 at OUAZ35 Giron,Luke pass complete to Sahagun,Roman for 15 yards to the 50 yardline (Terry,Harper).
1st and 10 at OUAZ50 Giron,Luke pass complete to Sahagun,Roman for 7 yards to the WBU43 (Terry,Harper).
2nd and 3 at WBU43 Giron,Luke pass complete to Sahagun,Roman for 3 yards to the WBU40 (Terry,Harper).
1st and 10 at WBU40 Giron,Luke pass complete to Wilson,D. for 12 yards to the WBU28 (McCoy,Corey).
1st and 10 at WBU28 Giron,Luke pass complete to Elder,David for 28 yards to the WBU00, TOUCHDOWN, clock 01:16.
1st and GOAL at WBU03 Reeves,Landon kick attempt good.
1st and 10 at OUAZ35 Reeves,Landon kickoff 41 yards to the WBU24, DeLaGarza,M. return 14 yards to the WBU38 (Davis,Antoine),

PENALTY OUAZ personal foul 18 yards to the OUAZ44.
Total 10 plays, 85 yardsTime of Possession: 03:56

Wayland Baptist 6-52 OUAZ

Wayland Baptist at 01:08
1st and 10 at OUAZ44 Wayland Baptist drive start at 01:08.
1st and 10 at OUAZ44 Ponder,Bryan pass incomplete to Maddox Plazek.



2nd and 10 at OUAZ44 Ponder,Bryan pass incomplete to Baeza,Gabriel.
3rd and 10 at OUAZ44 Ponder,Bryan pass intercepted by Feagins,Korvin at the OUAZ14, Feagins,Korvin return 0 yards to the OUAZ14.
Total 3 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 00:18
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

OUAZ at 00:50
1st and 10 at OUAZ14 OUAZ drive start at 00:50.
1st and 10 at OUAZ14 Wilmore,Jordan rush for 5 yards to the OUAZ19 (Clark,Terrance; Villa,Andrew).
2nd and 5 at OUAZ19 Wilmore,Jordan rush for 6 yards to the OUAZ25 (Aplicano-Tit,G.).

Start of Quarter #4
1st and 10 at OUAZ25 Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.
1st and 10 at OUAZ25 Giron,Luke pass incomplete to Johnson,Kavan (McCoy,Corey).
2nd and 10 at OUAZ25 Giron,Luke pass complete to Wilson,D. for 10 yards to the OUAZ35 (McCoy,Corey).
1st and 10 at OUAZ35 Wilmore,Jordan rush for 12 yards to the OUAZ47 (McCoy,Corey).
1st and 10 at OUAZ47 Wilmore,Jordan rush for 3 yards to the 50 yardline (White,Jadarian; Andrew Villa).
2nd and 7 at OUAZ50 Wilmore,Jordan rush for 5 yards to the WBU45 (Jennings,Caleb).
3rd and 2 at WBU45 Bradford,S. rush for 2 yards to the WBU43 (Clark,Terrance).
1st and 10 at WBU43 Giron,Luke pass complete to Johnson,Kavan for 4 yards to the WBU39 (Baze,Kayden).
2nd and 6 at WBU39 Giron,Luke pass complete to Wright,Jeremiah for 39 yards to the WBU00, TOUCHDOWN, clock 11:19.
1st and GOAL at WBU03 Reeves,Landon kick attempt good.
1st and 10 at OUAZ35 Reeves,Landon kickoff 65 yards to the WBU00, touchback.
Total 10 plays, 86 yardsTime of Possession: 04:31

Wayland Baptist 6-59 OUAZ

Wayland Baptist at 11:19
1st and 10 at WBU25 Wayland Baptist drive start at 11:19.
1st and 10 at WBU25 Turner,Kevin rush for 17 yards to the WBU42 (Fofana,M.).
1st and 10 at WBU42 Edgerton,Isaiah pass incomplete to Smith,Christian (Cortez,Eddie).
2nd and 10 at WBU42 Edgerton,Isaiah pass complete to Baeza,Gabriel for no gain to the WBU42 (Lewis,Khalil), PENALTY WBU illegal

motion declined.
3rd and 10 at WBU42 Edgerton,Isaiah pass incomplete to Baeza,Gabriel.
4th and 10 at WBU42 Welch,Brayden punt 35 yards to the OUAZ23, downed.
Total 4 plays, 17 yardsTime of Possession: 01:39

OUAZ at 09:40
1st and 10 at OUAZ23 OUAZ drive start at 09:40.
1st and 10 at OUAZ23 Bradford,S. rush for 35 yards to the WBU42 (McCoy,Corey).
1st and 10 at WBU42 Borquez,J. rush for 1 yard to the WBU41 (Clark,Terrance; Andrew Villa).
2nd and 9 at WBU41 Simmons,Jake pass incomplete to Littlejohn,T..
3rd and 9 at WBU41 Simmons,Jake sacked for loss of 8 yards to the WBU49 (White,Jadarian).
4th and 17 at WBU49 Timeout OUAZ, clock 07:27.
4th and 17 at WBU49 Burke,Logan punt 26 yards to the WBU23, out-of-bounds.
Total 4 plays, 28 yardsTime of Possession: 02:20

Wayland Baptist at 07:20
1st and 10 at WBU23 Wayland Baptist drive start at 07:20.
1st and 10 at WBU23 Horace,Keamodre rush for 6 yards to the WBU29 (Fofana,M.).
2nd and 4 at WBU29 Edgerton,Isaiah pass incomplete to Gaines,Tavares.
3rd and 4 at WBU29 Horace,Keamodre rush for 2 yards to the WBU31 (Lewis,Khalil; Cortez,Eddie).
4th and 2 at WBU31 Edgerton,Isaiah pass complete to Horace,Keamodre for 6 yards to the WBU37 (Lewis,Khalil).
1st and 10 at WBU37 Edgerton,Isaiah pass complete to Horace,Keamodre for 7 yards to the WBU44 (Cortez,Eddie).
2nd and 3 at WBU44 Horace,Keamodre rush for 1 yard to the WBU45 (Whitting,Tyler).
3rd and 2 at WBU45 Horace,Keamodre rush for 4 yards to the WBU49 (Fofana,M.; Pierce,Riley).
1st and 10 at WBU49 Edgerton,Isaiah pass complete to Baeza,Gabriel for 4 yards to the OUAZ47 (Kenzevich,Mason).
2nd and 6 at OUAZ47 Edgerton,Isaiah pass intercepted by McCarty,Kaiden at the OUAZ15, McCarty,Kaiden return 0 yards to the

OUAZ15.
Total 9 plays, 30 yardsTime of Possession: 05:00

OUAZ at 02:20
1st and 10 at OUAZ15 OUAZ drive start at 02:20.
1st and 10 at OUAZ15 Borquez,J. rush for 8 yards to the OUAZ23 (Defender Unknow).
2nd and 2 at OUAZ23 Borquez,J. rush for 3 yards to the OUAZ26 (Rayson,P.).
1st and 10 at OUAZ26 Simmons,Jake pass complete to Johnson,Kavan for 4 yards to the OUAZ30 (Gaines,Tavares; Baze,Kayden).
2nd and 6 at OUAZ30 Borquez,J. rush for 3 yards to the OUAZ33 (Clark,Terrance; Jackson,Devon).
3rd and 3 at OUAZ33 End of game, clock 00:00.
Total 4 plays, 18 yardsTime of Possession: 02:20



Wayland Baptist 6-59 OUAZ
 


